
















 
                            Ordinance No. 3629 

 

           

1                

ORDINANCE NO. 3629       

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTIONS I, II, III, AND VII OF 

ORDINANCE NO. 3573, AN APPROPRIATION AND TAX LEVY ORDINANCE 

OF THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK, PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF ALL 

ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH, 

PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

PINELLAS PARK, PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

 SECTION ONE:  That Sections I, II, III, and VII of 

Ordinance 3573 in and for the City of Pinellas Park, 

Florida, are amended to read as follows: 

SECTION I.  GENERAL FUND 

 

There is hereby appropriated from the revenues on hand 

and/or accruing from the collection of taxes levied and 

assessed General Fund expenses for the City for the fiscal 

year ending September 30, 2008, (the millage of real and 

personal property taxes being set at 4.5478 mills as 

aforesaid) and from revenues on hand and/or accruing from 

all other sources during the said fiscal year, and for the 

general operating expenses and obligations of the City of 

Pinellas Park during said fiscal year, in accordance with 

the attached budget amendment, the sum of fifty million, 

four hundred fourteen thousand, eight hundred and fifty-one 

dollars ($50,414,851). 



 
                            Ordinance No. 3629 

 

           

2                

(A)  All revenues under Section I of this Ordinance 

shall be placed exclusively in the General Fund of the City 

of Pinellas Park, from which the expenditures for general 

operating purposes, debt retirement, capital improvements 

and all other necessary or proper expenses shall be paid.  

 (B)  Revenues received or accrued for materials and/or 

service rendered, the volume or cost of which cannot be 

determined in advance so as to be included as a definite 

amount in the budget, for which the City is reimbursed 

shall be placed in the General Funds of the City and the 

cost of such materials and/or service shall be paid from 

the General Funds, and any excess of receipts above 

disbursements, shall become a part of the revenues of the 

City. 

SECTION II.  WATER AND SEWER REVENUE FUND 

There is hereby appropriated from the "Water and Sewer 

Revenue Fund", of the Water and Sewerage Utility System, 

which is hereby created in accordance with the provisions 

of the 2003 Water and Sewer Revenue Bond Resolution, dated 

July 10, 2003, revenues that are derived from the sale of 

water, water meters and installations, sewer charges, and 

other services rendered in connection with the operation, 

extension, maintenance, repair and improvement of the Water 

and Sewerage Utility System, and from revenues on hand 



 
                            Ordinance No. 3629 

 

           

3                

and/or accruing from all other sources during the said 

fiscal year of the City of Pinellas Park in accordance with 

the attached budget amendment, the sum of twenty-four 

million, six hundred sixty-eight thousand, nine hundred and 

thirty-two dollars ($24,668,932). 

SECTION III  CONFISCATED PROPERTY FUND 

 There is hereby appropriated from the “Confiscated 

Property Fund”, which revenues are derived pursuant to 

Florida Statute 932.703 which provides for forfeiture of 

certain properties used in the commission of a felony, for 

the purpose of funding certain law enforcement expenses of 

the City of Pinellas Park, in accordance with the schedules 

attached for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2008, the 

sum of forty seven thousand and eight hundred ninety-seven 

dollars ($47,897). 

SECTION VII.  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 

 There is hereby appropriated from the “Capital 

Improvement Fund,” which revenues are derived from 

transfers from the Public Improvement Revenue Fund and from 

any and all sources during said fiscal year, for the 

purpose of general capital improvement projects within the 

City of Pinellas Park, in accordance with the budget 

amendment attached, for the fiscal year ending September 

30, 2008, the sum of seventeen million, two hundred 



 
                            Ordinance No. 3629 

 

           

4                

thirteen thousand, seven hundred and sixty-three dollars 

($17,213,763). 

SECTION TWO: That the remaining provisions of 

Ordinance No. 3573, including all schedules, shall remain 

the same, and all Ordinances in conflict herewith are 

hereby repealed insofar as the same affect this Ordinance. 



 
                            Ordinance No. 3629 

 

           

5                

     SECTION THREE:  That this Ordinance shall be in full 

force and effect immediately after its passage and approval 

in the manner provided by law. 

 

FIRST READING THE         DAY OF                    , 2008. 

 

PUBLISHED THE          DAY OF        __             , 2008. 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS THE        DAYS OF                  , 2008. 

 

PASSED THIS               DAY OF                    , 2008. 

   AYES: 

   NAYS: 

 ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

APPROVED THIS             DAY OF                    , 2008. 

 

                              __________________________  

                                  William F. Mischler 

                           MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

_________________________     

    Diane Corna, MMC 

        CITY CLERK 

 



Beginning Ending 

Description Budget Increase Decrease Budget

City Council (#111):

Audit Services

514-08 40,000$           4,635$           -$                  44,635$           

To appropriate additional funds - new audit fee.

City Clerk (#112): 

Advertising

577-02 49,560 35,000 84,560             

To revise the amount budgeted for advertising.

Elections

579-00 40,000 6,080 33,920             

To reappropriate unused funds.

Zoning (#132):

Unemployment Compensation

251-05 2,500 2,500               

To appropriate funds for comp.

Water

543-03 76 100 176                  

To appropriate additional funds.

Advertising

577-02 10,000 10,000 20,000             

To appropriate additional funds.

Community Planning (#152):

Property Appraisal Services

512-59 2,000 5,000 7,000               

To revise estimated costs.

Telephone

541-05 2,455 1,800 4,255               

To revise estimated costs.

Purchasing (#161):

Advertising

577-02 9,800 5,200 15,000             

To revise estimated costs.

Police Department:

Police Administration (#211)

Operating Supplies - Gifts

339-01 2,100 2,100               

To appropriate donation money.

Police Operations (#212):

Operating Supplies - Gifts

339-01 1,000 1,000               

To appropriate donation money.

Gas & Oil

351-04 165,601 105,000 270,601           

To appropriate additional funds for Fuel.  These costs   

were under budgeted relative to current fuel rates.

Operating Equipment-Law Enf. Block Grant

622-15 27,555 27,555             

To appropriate funds from the grant.

Expenditures (Schedule B)

CITY OF PINELLAS PARK

BUDGET AMENDMENT (ORDINANCE # 3629)

FISCAL YEAR 2007/2008

General Fund (#001), Section I

Page 1 of 7 Ordinance #3629



Beginning Ending 

Description Budget Increase Decrease Budget

Fire Department:

Fire Adm. (#221)

Gas & Oil

351-04 7,136 4,000 11,136             

To revise estimate.

Fire Station 1 (#222)

Gas & Oil

351-04 10,650 6,000 16,650             

To revise estimate.

Fire Station 2 (#223)

Gas & Oil

351-04 10,500 2,500 13,000             

To revise estimate.

Fire Station 3 (#224)

Gas & Oil

351-04 12,780 8,500 21,280             

To revise estimate.

Fire Station 4 (#225)

Gas & Oil

351-04 17,573 6,000 23,573             

To revise estimate.

EMS (#231)

Operating Supplies - Gifts

339-01 12,190 12,190             

To appropriate donation money

Gas & Oil

351-04 11,593 5,500 17,093             

To revise estimate.

Water

543-03 1,540 1,500 3,040               

To revise estimate for new location

Electric

545-01 3,515 8,500 12,015             

To revise estimate for new location

General Insurance

5551-02 23,110 6,000 29,110             

To revise estimate for insurance.

Building Development (#251)

Telephone

541-05 5,589 1,500 7,089               

To revise estimate.

Refuse Collections (#331)

Collections

523-07 4,600,000 265,000 4,865,000        

To revise estimate

Street Maintenance (#412)

Gas & Oil

351-04 37,339 23,000 60,339             

To revise estimate.

Traffic Division (#421)

Gas & Oil

351-04 6,300 1,500 7,800               

To revise estimate.

Traffic Lights

442-05 135,000 14,300 149,300           

Page 2 of 7 Ordinance #3629



Beginning Ending 

Description Budget Increase Decrease Budget

To revise estimate for maintenance.

Library (#721)

Operating Supplies - Gift

339-01 4,683 4,683               

To appropriate Gift money.

Book Sales

642-11 5,000 5,000               

To appropriate funds from book sales.

Books Parkland Funds

642-29 321 321                  

To appropriate Parkland funds for books

Forbes Recreation (#733)

Special Services

533-05 1,000 20,000 21,000             

To appropriate funds for children activities

in connection with the Summer Program.

Skyview Swimming Pool (#734)

Special Services

533-05 1,200 1,200               

To appropriate funds for children activities

in connection with the Summer Program.

Broderic Recreation (#735)

Special Services

533-05 16,500 16,500             

To appropriate funds for children activities

in connection with the Summer Program.

Operating Equipment

621-08 6,955 6,955               

To appropriate funds for security equipment.

Engineering (#811)

Gas & Oil

351-04 3,912 3,900 7,812               

To appropriate additional funds for fuel costs.

Total 5,207,029$      624,439$       6,080$           5,825,388$      

General Fund

Description Revenue (Schedule A)

Carry Forward

3001-03 $591,698 $135,184 $0 726,882$         

To revise estimate

State Rev. Sharing

3421-05 1,111,144        29,625           1,081,519        

Revise state

estimates

Local Option Gas Tax

3433-01 450,000           154,000         604,000           

To revise estimated based on higher fuel costs.

Refuse Collection

3551-07 4,600,000        265,000         4,865,000        

To revise estimate of revenue

Land Clearing Principal

3561-05 15,000           15,000             

To budget revenue

Special Activities -Forbes

3572-69 20,000           20,000             

Page 3 of 7 Ordinance #3629



Beginning Ending 

Description Budget Increase Decrease Budget

To budget revenue for children summer activities.

Special Activites - Broderick

3572-77 16,500           16,500             

To budget revenue for children summer activities.

Special Activities -

Skyview

3572-85 1,200             1,200               

To budget revenue for children summer activities.

CPR Classes

3576-08 1,790               2,600             4,390               

to revise estimate.

Court Fines

3581-01 408,000           12,000           420,000           

to revise estimate.

Interest SBA

3712-03 90,000             45,000           45,000             

To revise estimate

Interest FMIVT

3715-00 37,000             45,000           82,000             

To revise estimate

Auditorium Maint Fee 

- Taxable

3723-00 5,000               2,500             7,500               

To revise estimate.

Auditorium Maint Fee 

- Non Taxable

3724-09 1,000             1,000               

To revise estimate.

Performing Arts -

Taxable

3724-17 11,000           11,000             

To revise estimate.

Performing Arts -

Non Taxable

3724-25 11,000           11,000             

To revise estimate.

Performing Arts -

Concessions

3724-33 1,000             1,000               

To budget revenue

Total $7,294,632 $692,984 $74,625 $7,912,991

General Fund (Section I)

Summary

Total Expenditures $49,796,492 $624,439 $6,080 $50,414,851

Total Revenue $49,796,492 $692,984 74,625$         $50,414,851

   'Water & Sewer Fund (#401), Section II

Description Expenditures (Schedule D)

144, Utility Billing

Operating Supplies

331-09 36,456$           55,000$         91,456$           

To revise estimate for card fees.

Page 4 of 7 Ordinance #3629



Beginning Ending 

Description Budget Increase Decrease Budget

Gas & Oil

351-04 13,219 5,000 18,219

To appropriate additional money for fuel.

146, O.M.B.

Travel & Training

535-03 1,500 350 1,850

In connection with a conference on performance 

management in Orlando.

172, City at Large Budget

Contractual Services

517-62 2,500 2,500

To appropriate funds for Coll. Agency Commissions.

312, Reclaimed Water

Water Purchases

521-09 382,274 115,000 267,274

To revise estimate.

322, Sewer

Sewer Processing - County

522-08 6,266,938 916,938 5,350,000

To revise estimate.

Totals 6,700,387$      62,850$         1,031,938$    5,731,299$      

Water & Sewer Fund

Description Revenue (Schedule C)

Carry Forward

3001-03 499,205$         938,412$       1,437,617$      

To revise estimate.

PC Interbilling

3526-09 -                       2,500             -                    2,500               

To budget revenue for employee purchases of PC's

Potable Water Sales

3531-02 11,093,848      970,000         10,123,848

To revise estimate of revenue.

Penalties

3532-01 675,000 350,000 1,025,000

To revise estimate of revenue

Water Connection Charges

3533-00 30,000 10,000 40,000

To revise estimate of revenue

Sewer Charges

3541-00 11,740,575 900,000 10,840,575

To revise estimate of revenue

Reclaimed Water Charges

3591-09 775,000 100,000 675,000

To revise estimate of revenue

Interest Income

3711-04 350,000 250,000 100,000

To revise estimate of revenue

Interest SBA

3712-03 60,000 50,000 10,000

To revise estimate of revenue

Total 25,223,628 1,300,912 2,270,000 24,254,540

Page 5 of 7 Ordinance #3629



Beginning Ending 

Description Budget Increase Decrease Budget

Water & Sewer Fund (Section II)

Summary

Total Expenditures $25,638,020 $62,850 $1,031,938 $24,668,932

Total Revenue $25,638,020 $1,300,912 $2,270,000 $24,668,932

Revenue (Schedule I)

Contribution - Pinellas County

3454-05 1,317,987$      62,308$         1,380,295$      

To revise estimate.

Interest Revenue

3711-04 26,187             6,000             20,187

To revise estimate for lower rates.

Total 1,317,987$      62,308$         6,000$           1,380,295$      

Confiscated Property Fund (104), Section III

Description Expenditures (Schedule F)

Operating Equipment

621-08 27,600$           25,197$         52,797$           

To appropriate confiscated funds from seizures

Revenue (Schedule E)

Carry Forward

3001-03 13,925$           -$                  12,803$         1,122$             

To budget confiscated money received.

Confiscated Property

3613-03 30,000             26,000           56,000

To revise estimate.

Interest Income

3711-04 1,000               9,000             10,000

To revise estimate

Interest FMIVT

3715-00 100                  3,000             3,100

To revise estimate

Total 45,025$           38,000$         12,803$         70,222$           

Confiscated Property Fund (Section III)

Summary

Total Expenditures $22,700 $25,197 $0 $47,897

Total Revenue $22,700 $38,000 $12,803 $47,897

Capital Impr. Assessment Fund (301), Section VII

Expenditures (Schedule N)

Water & Sewer Improvements (#381)

Water line Relocation - Bryan Dairy Rd.

775-44 $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $0

To defer project to FY 08/09.

Page 6 of 7 Ordinance #3629



Beginning Ending 

Description Budget Increase Decrease Budget

Force Main 82nd Ave./LS 1 

775-51 133,980           295,306         429,286           

To bring forward funds from the prior year.

Force Main Lift Station 10 at Belcher Rd.

776-43 173,644           396,109         569,753

To bring forward funds from the prior year.

Park Blvd. Drainage - Phase 2

794-66 5,598,999        1,693,453      7,292,452

To bring forward funds from the prior year.

Transportation Impr. (#481)

110th Ave/49th St. Intersection

780-39 465,000           100,000         365,000

To defer a portion of the project to FY 08/09

118th Ave/66th St. Intersection

780-47 483,000           100,000         383,000

To defer a portion of the project to FY 08/09

Culture & Recreation, #781

Youth Park Football Field (Penny)

790-60 500,000           500,000         -                       

To defer project to FY 08/09.

Davis Field Lighting - Fields 2, 3, & 4 

792-27 145,000           10,000           155,000           

To replace the wooden poles with concrete poles

with energy saving bulbs. Penny (50%) & 

Parkland Dedication (50%).

Total $8,599,623 $2,394,868 $1,800,000 $9,194,491

Capital Impr. Assessment Fund (301)

Revenue (Schedule M)

Carry Forward

3001-03 1,343,623$      2,425,453$    -$                  $3,769,076

To revise estimate required for projects.

Fed Highway Grant

3318-50 1,866,495        842,000         1,024,495        

To revise the allocation of Grant funds between

this year and last year.

Interest FMIVT

3715-00 20,000             50,000           70,000             

To revise estimate on earnings.

Pinellas County Participation-Grant

3777-88 630,000           630,000         -                       

To defer funds to FY 08/09/

Transfer Water & Sewer Fund

3851-04 4,634,294        408,585         4,225,709        

To revise estimate of required funds for projects.

Total 8,494,412$      2,475,453$    1,880,585$    9,089,280$      

Capital Impr. Assessment Fund (#301)

Summary

Total Expenditures $16,618,895 $2,394,868 $1,800,000 $17,213,763

Total Revenue $16,618,895 $2,475,453 $1,880,585 $17,213,763

All Budgeted Funds Summary

Total Expenditures $117,561,141 $3,107,354 $2,838,018 $117,830,477

Total Revenue $117,561,141 $4,507,349 $4,238,013 $117,830,477

Page 7 of 7 Ordinance #3629






















































































